



INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT

TO THE MEMBERS OF EQUAL COMMODEAL PRIVATE LIMITED **Report on the Ind AS Financial Statements**

We have audited the accompanying Ind AS financial statements of **Equal Commodeal Private Limited** ("the Company"), which comprise the Balance Sheet as at 31st March 2018, the Statement of Profit and Loss (including Other Comprehensive Income), the Statement of Cash Flows and the Statement of Changes in Equity for the year then ended and a summary of significant accounting policies and other explanatory information (hereinafter referred to as "Ind AS financial statements").

Management's Responsibility for the Ind AS Financial Statements

The Company's Board of Directors is responsible for the matters stated in Section 134(5) of the Companies Act, 2013 ("the Act") with respect to the preparation of these Ind AS financial statements that give a true and fair view of the financial position, financial performance including other comprehensive income, cash flows and changes in equity of the Company in accordance with the Indian Accounting Standards (Ind AS) prescribed under Section 133 of the Act, read with relevant rules issued thereunder.

This responsibility also includes maintenance of adequate accounting records in accordance with the provisions of the Act for safeguarding the assets of the Company and for preventing and detecting frauds and other irregularities; selection and application of appropriate accounting policies; making judgements and estimates that are reasonable and prudent; and design, implementation and maintenance of adequate internal financial controls, that were operating effectively for ensuring the accuracy and completeness of the accounting records, relevant to the preparation and presentation of the Ind AS financial statements that give a true and fair view and are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

Auditor's Responsibility

Our responsibility is to express an opinion on these Ind AS financial statements based on our audit.

We have taken into account the provisions of the Act, the accounting and auditing standards and matters which are required to be included in the audit report under the provisions of the Act and the Rules made thereunder.

We conducted our audit of the Ind AS financial statements in accordance with the Standards on Auditing specified under Section 143(10) of the Act. Those Standards require that we comply with ethical requirements and plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the Ind AS financial statements are free from material misstatement.



An audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the amounts and the disclosures in the Ind AS financial statements. The procedures selected depend on the auditor's judgment, including the assessment of the risks of material misstatement of the Ind AS financial statements, whether due to fraud or error. In making those risk assessments, the auditor considers internal financial control relevant to the Company's preparation of the Ind AS financial statements that give a true and fair view in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances. An audit also includes evaluating the appropriateness of the accounting policies used and the reasonableness of the accounting estimates made by the Company's Directors, as well as evaluating the overall presentation of the Ind AS financial statements.

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinion on the Ind AS financial statements.

Opinion

In our opinion and to the best of our information and according to the explanations given to us, the aforesaid Ind AS financial statements give the information required by the Act in the manner so required and give a true and fair view in conformity with the accounting principles generally accepted in India including the Ind AS, of the financial position of the Company as at 31 March, 2018, and its financial performance including other comprehensive income, its cash flows and the changes in equity for the year ended on that date.

Report on Other Legal and Regulatory Requirements

1. As required by the Companies (Auditor's Report) Order, 2016 ("the Order") issued by the Central Government of India in terms of sub-section (11) of section 143 of the Act, we give in the Annexure A, a statement on the matters specified in the paragraph 3 and 4 of the Order, to the extent applicable.
2. As required by section 143(3) of the Act, we report that:
 - a. We have sought and obtained all the information and explanations which to the best of our knowledge and belief were necessary for the purposes of our audit.
 - b. In our opinion, proper books of account as required by law have been kept by the Company so far as it appears from our examination of those books.
 - c. The balance sheet, the statement of profit and loss, the statement of cash flows and the statement of changes in equity dealt with by this Report are in agreement with the books of account.
 - d. In our opinion, the aforesaid Ind AS financial statements comply with the Accounting Standards specified under Section 133 of the Act, read with relevant rules issued thereunder.



- e. On the basis of the written representations received from the directors as on 31st March, 2018 taken on record by the Board of Directors, none of the directors is disqualified as on 31st March, 2018 from being appointed as a director in terms of Section 164 (2) of the Act.
- f. With respect to the adequacy of the internal financial controls over financial reporting of the Company and the operating effectiveness of such controls, refer to our separate report in "Annexure B"; and
- g. With respect to the other matters to be included in the Auditor's Report in accordance with Rule 11 of the Companies (Audit and Auditors) Rules, 2014, in our opinion and to the best of our information and according to the explanation given to us:
- The Company does not have any pending litigations which would impact its financial position;
 - The Company did not have any long-term contracts including derivative contracts for which there were any material foreseeable losses;
 - There were no amounts which were required to be transferred to the Investor Education and Protection Fund by the Company.

For S A P D & Associates

Chartered Accountants

Firm's Registration No. **327271E**

Astha G.

(CA Astha Gupta)

Partner

Membership No. 309761

Date: The 24th day of May, 2018

Place: Kolkata



Annexure A -to the Independent Auditor's Report

The Annexure referred to in our Independent Auditor's Report to the members of the Company on the Ind AS financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2018, we report that:

- i. (a) The Company has maintained proper records showing full particulars, including quantitative details and situation of immovable property, as disclosed in note 5 to the Ind AS financial statements.
- (b) As explained to us, investment property has been physically verified by the management at regular intervals during the year and no material discrepancies were noticed on such verification. In our opinion, the periodicity of physical verification is reasonable having regard to the size of the Company and the nature of its investment property.
- (c) According to the information and explanations given to us and on the basis of our examination of the records of the Company, the title deeds of immovable properties are held in the name of the Company.
- ii. The nature of business of the Company does not require it to have any inventory. Hence, the requirement of paragraph 3 (ii) of the order is not applicable to the Company.
- iii. The Company has not granted any loans, secured or unsecured to companies, firms, limited liability partnerships or other parties covered in the register maintained under section 189 of the Act. Hence, the requirement of paragraph 3 (iii) of the order is not applicable to the Company.
- iv. The Company has not granted any loans or guarantees or securities to any party except to its wholly owned subsidiary, AAT Global Limited, Hongkong. Accordingly, section 185 and 186 of the Companies Act, 2013 is not applicable to the Company. Hence, the requirement of the paragraph 3(iv) of the order is not applicable to the Company.
- v. The Company has not accepted any deposits from the public covered under section 73 to 76 of the Companies Act, 2013.
- vi. The Company's nature of business does not require it to maintain Cost Records under Section 148(1) of the Companies Act, 2013.
- vii. (a) According to the information and explanations given to us and on the basis of our examination of the records of the Company, amounts deducted/ accrued in the books of account in respect of undisputed statutory dues including provident fund, income-tax, sales tax, service tax, Goods and Service Tax, duty of customs, duty of excise, value added tax, cess and other material statutory dues have been regularly deposited during the year by the Company with the appropriate authorities.



According to the information and explanations given to us, there are no undisputed amounts payable as on 31 March 2018 for a period of more than six months from the date they became payable.

- (b) According to the information and explanations given to us, there are no dues of income tax or sales tax or service tax or Goods and Service Tax or duty of customs or duty of excise or value added tax or cess which have not been deposited on account of any dispute.
- viii. Based on our examination of the documents and records and according to the information and explanations given to us, the Company has not taken any loans or borrowings from any bank, government or financial institutions.
- ix. The Company has not raised any money by way of initial public offer or further public offer (including debt instruments) and term loans during the year. Accordingly, paragraph 3 (ix) of the Order is not applicable to the Company.
- x. According to the information and explanations given to us, no fraud by the Company or on the Company by its officers or employees has been noticed or reported during the course of our audit.
- xi. The Company has not paid/ provided for managerial remuneration during the year under report. Hence paragraph 3 (xi) of the Order is not applicable.
- xii. In our opinion and according to the information and explanations given to us, the Company is not a Nidhi Company. Accordingly, paragraph 3(xii) of the Order is not applicable.
- xiii. According to the information and explanations given to us and based on our examination of the records of the Company, transactions with the related parties are in compliance with sections 177 and 188 of the Act where applicable and details of such transactions have been disclosed in the Ind AS financial statements as required by the applicable accounting standards.
- xiv. According to the information and explanations give to us and based on our examination of the records of the Company, the Company has not made any preferential allotment or private placement of shares or fully or partly convertible debentures during the year. Hence paragraph 3 (xiv) of the Order is not applicable to the Company.
- xv. According to the information and explanations given to us and based on our examination of the records of the Company, the Company has not entered into non-cash transactions with directors or persons connected with him. Accordingly, paragraph 3(xv) of the Order is not applicable to the Company.



xvi. The Company is not required to be registered under Section 45-IA of the Reserve Bank of India Act 1934. Accordingly, provisions of paragraph 3(xvi) of the Order are not applicable to the Company.

For S A P D & Associates

Chartered Accountants

Firm's Registration No. **327271E**

Astha G.

(CA Astha Gupta)

Partner

Membership No. 309761

Date: The 24th day of May, 2018

Place: Kolkata



Annexure - B to the Auditor's Report

Report on the Internal Financial Controls under Clause (i) of Sub-section 3 of Section 143 of the Companies Act, 2013 ("the Act")

We have audited the internal financial controls over financial reporting of **Equal Commodal Private Limited** ("the Company") as of 31st March 2018, in conjunction with our audit of the Ind AS financial statements of the Company for the year ended on that date.

Management's Responsibility for Internal Financial Controls

The Company's management is responsible for establishing and maintaining internal financial controls based on the internal control over financial reporting criteria established by the Company considering the essential components of internal control stated in the Guidance Note on Audit of Internal Financial Controls over Financial Reporting issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India ("ICAI"). These responsibilities include the design, implementation and maintenance of adequate internal financial controls that were operating effectively for ensuring the orderly and efficient conduct of its business, including adherence to company's policies, the safeguarding of its assets, the prevention and detection of frauds and errors, the accuracy and completeness of the accounting records, and the timely preparation of reliable financial information, as required under the Companies Act, 2013.

Auditor's Responsibility

Our responsibility is to express an opinion on the Company's internal financial controls over financial reporting based on our audit. We conducted our audit in accordance with the Guidance Note on Audit of Internal Financial Controls over Financial Reporting (the "Guidance Note") and the Standards on Auditing, issued by ICAI and deemed to be prescribed under section 143(10) of the Companies Act, 2013, to the extent applicable to an audit of internal financial controls, both applicable to an audit of Internal Financial Controls and, both issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India. Those Standards and the Guidance Note require that we comply with ethical requirements and plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether adequate internal financial controls over financial reporting was established and maintained and if such controls operated effectively in all material respects.

Our audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the adequacy of the internal financial controls system over financial reporting and their operating effectiveness. Our audit of internal financial controls over financial reporting included obtaining an understanding of internal financial controls over financial reporting, assessing the risk that a material weakness exists, and testing and evaluating the design and operating effectiveness of internal control based on the assessed risk. The procedures selected depend on the auditor's judgment, including the assessment of the risks of material misstatement of the Ind AS financial statements, whether due to fraud or error.

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinion on the Company's internal financial controls system over financial reporting.



Meaning of Internal Financial Controls over Financial Reporting

A company's internal financial control over financial reporting is a process designed to provide reasonable assurance regarding the reliability of financial reporting and the preparation of financial statements for external purposes in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles. A company's internal financial control over financial reporting includes those policies and procedures that (1) pertain to the maintenance of records that, in reasonable detail, accurately and fairly reflect the transactions and dispositions of the assets of the company;

(2) provide reasonable assurance that transactions are recorded as necessary to permit preparation of financial statements in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles, and that receipts and expenditures of the company are being made only in accordance with authorisations of management and directors of the company; and

(3) provide reasonable assurance regarding prevention or timely detection of unauthorised acquisition, use, or disposition of the company's assets that could have a material effect on the financial statements.

Inherent Limitations of Internal Financial Controls Over Financial Reporting

Because of the inherent limitations of internal financial controls over financial reporting, including the possibility of collusion or improper management override of controls, material misstatements due to error or fraud may occur and not be detected. Also, projections of any evaluation of the internal financial controls over financial reporting to future periods are subject to the risk that the internal financial control over financial reporting may become inadequate because of changes in conditions, or that the degree of compliance with the policies or procedures may deteriorate.

Opinion

In our opinion, the Company has, in all material respects, an adequate internal financial controls system over financial reporting and such internal financial controls over financial reporting were operating effectively as at 31st March 2018, based on the internal control over financial reporting criteria established by the Company considering the essential components of internal control stated in the Guidance Note on Audit of Internal Financial Controls Over Financial Reporting issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India.

For S A P D & Associates

Chartered Accountants

Firm's Registration No. 327271E

Astha G.

(CA Astha Gupta)

Partner

Membership No. 309761

Date: The 24th day of May 2018

Place: Kolkata



EQUAL COMMDEAL PVT. LTD
COMPUTATION OF INCOME FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31st MARCH, 2018

	Amount (Rs.)	Amount (Rs.)
BUSINESS INCOME		
Net Profit/(Loss) for the year as per Profit & Loss Account		(33,92,736)
		(33,92,736)
Add: Items inadmissible		
Foreign Exchange Loss Added back (Capital Item)		85,26,318
Less:		
Gain on Sale of Investment in MF to be treated separately		(85,177)
BUSINESS INCOME		50,48,405
Less : B/F Loss Adjusted		(43,19,710)
		7,28,695
CAPITAL GAINS		
Short term capital gain		94,742
GROSS TOTAL INCOME		8,23,437
LESS: Deduction under Chapter VI A		-
NET TOTAL INCOME		8,23,437
Less: Unabsorbed Depreciation		-
TAXABLE INCOME		8,23,437
TAXABLE INCOME R/OFF		8,23,440
TAX PAYABLE (A)		2,12,036

TAX COMPUTATION U/S 115JB

Net Profit/(Loss) for the year as per Profit & Loss Account.	(33,92,736)
Add : 1/5 th of item added inretained earning	38,38,439
BOOK PROFIT	4,45,703
TAX PAYABLE (B)	84,929
TAX Payable- A or B, whichever is higher	2,12,036

Note :

B/F Business Loss

AY 2014-15	38,187	29-11-2014
AY 2015-16	20,61,758	30-11-2015
AY 2016-17	13,16,102	30-11-2016
AY 2017-18	9,03,663	
	43,19,710	
Less : Adjusted with AY 2018-19	(43,19,710)	

EQU-L COMMDEAL PVT. LTD.

Swapan Bhattacharya

Director

EQU-L COMMDEAL PVT. LTD.

Anand Kumar

Director

EQUAL COMMODEAL PVT. LTD
CIN: U51909WB2011PTC160507
BALANCE SHEET AS AT 31 MARCH 2018

(Amount in Rs.)

Particulars	Note No.	31st March, 2018	31st March, 2017
I. ASSETS			
1) Non-Current assets			
(a) Investment Property	5	2,45,66,268	-
(b) Financial assets			
(i) Investments	6	52,44,64,034	52,44,64,034
(ii) Loans	7	55,66,29,201	34,72,50,598
(c) Other Non Current Assets			
(i) Capital Advances		81,050	-
		1,10,57,40,553	87,17,14,632
2) Current assets			
(a) Financial assets			
(i) Investments	6	1,13,904	12,58,908
(ii) Cash and cash equivalents	8	43,83,144	2,58,613
(b) Other Current Assets			
(i) Other Receivables		39,849	-
		45,36,897	15,17,521
Total Assets		1,11,02,77,451	87,32,32,153
II. EQUITY AND LIABILITIES			
Equity			
(a) Equity share capital	9	1,00,000	1,00,000
(b) Other equity	10	79,41,12,788	79,77,17,560
		79,42,12,788	79,78,17,560
Liabilities			
(1) Non-current liabilities			
(a) Financial liabilities			
(i) Borrowings	11	30,47,25,464	6,25,84,294
(2) Current liabilities			
(a) Financial liabilities			
(i) Other financial liabilities	12	1,04,38,560	1,23,80,698
(b) Other current liabilities	13	6,88,603	4,49,601
(c) Provision for Income Tax		2,12,036	-
		1,13,39,199	1,28,30,299
Total Equity and Liabilities		1,11,02,77,451	87,32,32,153
Significant Accounting Policies	3		

The accompanying notes form an integral part of these financial statements

In terms of our report of even date attached
For S A P D & ASSOCIATES
Chartered Accountants
Firm's Registration Number : 327271E

Astha G.
Astha Gupta
Partner
Membership No. 309761
Place : Kolkata
Dated : The 24th day of May, 2018



For and on behalf of the Board of Directors

Swapan Bhadra
SWAPAN BHADRA
Director
DIN :01365650

Gajendra Bansal
GAJENDRA BANSAL
Director
DIN :01999542

EQUAL COMMODEAL PVT. LTD
CIN: U51909WB2011PTC160507

STATEMENT OF PROFIT AND LOSS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2018

(Amount in Rs.)

Particulars	Note No.	Year ended 31st March, 2018	Year ended 31st March, 2017
I. Revenue from Operations - Interest Income		2,48,88,147	1,63,02,187
II. Other Income	14	85,177	18,908
III. Total Income (I + II)		2,49,73,324	1,63,21,095
IV. Expenses			
Finance costs	15	1,96,88,523	1,69,69,539
Other expenses	16	86,77,537	1,74,01,112
Total expenses		2,83,66,060	3,43,70,651
V. Profit / (loss) before tax (III - IV)		(33,92,736)	(1,80,49,556)
VI. Tax expense			
Current tax		2,12,036	-
VII. Profit / (Loss) for the year (V - VI)		(36,04,772)	(1,80,49,556)
VIII. Other Comprehensive Income			
A. (i) Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss		-	-
(ii) Income taxes on items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss		-	-
B. (i) Items that will be reclassified to profit or loss		-	-
(ii) Income taxes on items that will be reclassified to profit or loss		-	-
Total Other Comprehensive Income, net of taxes		-	-
IX. Total Comprehensive Income/ (Loss) for the year (VII + VIII)		(36,04,772)	(1,80,49,556)
X. Earnings per share (of Rs.10/- each):	17		
Basic		(360.48)	(1,804.96)
Diluted		(360.48)	(1,804.96)
Significant Accounting Policies	3		

The accompanying notes form an integral part of these financial statements

In terms of our report of even date attached
For S A P D & ASSOCIATES
Chartered Accountants
Firm's Registration Number : 327271E

Astha G.

Astha Gupta
Partner
Membership No. 309762
Place : Kolkata
Dated : The 24th day of May, 2018



For and on behalf of the Board of Directors

Swapan Bhadra *Gajendra Bansal*

SWAPAN BHADRA
Director
DIN :01363650

GAJENDRA BANSAL
Director
DIN :01999542

EQUAL COMMODEAL PVT. LTD

CIN: U51909WB2011PTC160507

STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2018

A. EQUITY SHARE CAPITAL

Equity shares of Rs 10 each issued, subscribed and fully paid-up

At 1 April 2016

Issued during the year

As at 31 March 2017

Issued during the year

As at 31 March 2018

	(Amount in Rs.)	
	Numbers	Amount
At 1 April 2016	10,000	1,00,000
Issued during the year	-	-
As at 31 March 2017	10,000	1,00,000
Issued during the year	-	-
As at 31 March 2018	10,000	1,00,000

b. OTHER EQUITY

For the year ended 31 March 2017

Particulars	Reserves and Surplus		Total
	Equity Component of Financial Instrument	Retained Earnings	
As at 1 April 2016	-	1,57,67,116	1,57,67,116
Profit /(Loss) for the year	-	(1,80,49,556)	(1,80,49,556)
Other Comprehensive Income	-	-	-
Total Comprehensive Income/ (Loss) for the year	-	(22,82,440)	(22,82,440)
Reclassification of debentures from financial liability to equity due to modification in terms of conversion	80,00,00,000	-	80,00,00,000
Balance as at 31 March 2017	80,00,00,000	(22,82,440)	79,77,17,560

For the year ended 31 March 2018

Particulars	Reserves and Surplus		Total
	Equity Component of Financial Instrument	Retained Earnings	
Balance as at 1 April 2017	80,00,00,000	(22,82,440)	79,77,17,560
Profit /(Loss) for the year	-	(36,04,772)	(36,04,772)
Other Comprehensive Income	-	-	-
Total Comprehensive Income/ (Loss) for the year	80,00,00,000	(58,87,212)	79,41,12,788
Reclassification of debentures from financial liability to equity due to modification in terms of conversion	-	-	-
Balance as at 31 March 2018	80,00,00,000	(58,87,212)	79,41,12,788

The accompanying notes form an integral part of these financial statements

In terms of our report of even date attached

For S A P D & ASSOCIATES

Chartered Accountants

Firm's Registration Number : 327271E

Astha G.

Astha Gupta

Partner

Membership No. 309761

Place : Kolkata

Dated : The *24th* day of May, 2018



For and on behalf of the Board of Directors

Swapan Bhadra

SWAPAN BHADRA

Director

DIN :01365650

Gajendra Bansal

GAJENDRA BANSAL

Director

DIN :01999542

EQUAL COMMODEAL PVT. LTD

CIN: U51909WB2011PTC160507

STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2018

(Amount in Rs.)

	Year Ended 31st March, 2018		Year Ended 31st March, 2017	
A. CASH FLOW FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES				
Profit / (Loss) Before Tax		(33,92,736)		(1,80,49,556)
Adjustments to reconcile profit/(loss) before tax to net cash generated from operating activities:				
Fair value changes in mutual funds	(7,548)		(18,690)	
Profit on sale of investments	(77,629)		(218)	
(Gain)/Loss on foreign exchange fluctuation (net)	85,26,318		1,71,64,583	
Finance Costs	1,96,88,523		1,69,69,539	
		2,81,29,664		3,41,15,214
Changes in operating assets and liabilities		2,47,36,928		1,60,65,658
Loans	(21,80,26,697)		(1,63,02,187)	
Other financial liabilities	2,400		6,55,788	
Other current liabilities	2,39,002		41,969	
Other Current Assets	(39,849)		-	
		(21,78,25,144)		(1,56,04,430)
Cash generated from operations		(19,30,88,216)		4,61,228
Income taxes paid, net		-		-
Net cash generated from operating activities		(19,30,88,216)		4,61,228
B. CASH FLOW FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES				
Payments to acquire financial assets - mutual funds	(1,50,00,000)		(13,00,000)	
Proceeds from sale of financial assets - mutual fund	1,62,30,181		60,000	
Payments to acquire Investment Property	(2,45,66,268)			
Net cash flows used in investing activities		(2,33,36,088)		(12,40,000)
C. CASH FLOW FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES				
Proceeds from long-term borrowings	24,21,41,170		1,54,44,757	
Interest paid	(2,15,92,335)		(1,69,69,539)	
Net cash flows used in financing activities		22,05,48,835		(15,24,782)
Net Increase/(Decrease) in cash and cash equivalents during the year (A+B+C)		41,24,532		(23,03,554)
Cash & Cash Equivalents at the beginning of the year		2,58,613		25,62,167
Cash & Cash Equivalents at the end of the year		43,83,144		2,58,613

The accompanying notes form an integral part of these financial statements

In terms of our report of even date attached
For S A P D & ASSOCIATES
Chartered Accountants
Firm's Registration Number : 327271E

Astha G.
Astha Gupta
Partner
Membership No. 309761
Place : Kolkata
Dated : The *24th* day of May, 2018



For and on behalf of the Board of Directors

Swapan Bhadra
SWAPAN BHADRA
Director
DIN :01365650

Gajendra Bansal
GAJENDRA BANSAL
Director
DIN :01999542

1. Company Overview

Equal Commodal Private Limited ("the Company") is a wholly owned subsidiary of Himadri Speciality Chemical Ltd. (Formerly known as Himadri Chemicals & Industries Limited) and operates as a Special Purpose Vehicle for making investments and/ or acquiring shares in other companies to expand the business of the holding company globally.

The Company is a private company domiciled and headquartered in India. It was incorporated on 9th March, 2011. The Company also has a wholly-owned subsidiary in the name of AAT Global Limited, incorporated in Hong Kong.

The address of registered office is 72/4 Shambhu Nath Pandit Street, Kolkata-700026.

2. Basis of preparation of financial statements

a) Statement of Compliance

These financial statements are prepared in accordance with Indian Accounting Standards (Ind AS) under the historical cost convention on the accrual basis except for certain financial instruments which are measured at fair values, the provisions of the Companies Act, 2013 ("Act") (to the extent notified). The Ind AS are prescribed under section 133 of the Act read with Rule 3 of the Companies (Indian Accounting Standards) Rules, 2015 and Companies (Indian Accounting Standards) Amendment Rules, 2016.

Effective April 1, 2016, the Company has adopted all the Ind AS standards and adoptions was carried out in accordance with Ind AS 101-First time adoption of Indian Accounting Standards with April 1, 2015 as the transition date. The transition was carried out from Indian Accounting Principles generally accepted in India as prescribed under Section 133 of the Act, read with Rule 7 of the Companies (Accounts) Rules, 2014 (IGAAP), which was the previous GAAP.

Accounting policies have been consistently applied except where a newly issued accounting standard is initially adopted or a revision to an existing

b) Functional and presentation currency

The financial statements are presented in Indian Rupees ("Rs") which is Company's presentation currency. The functional currency of the Company is also in Indian Rupees ("Rs").

c) Use of judgments and estimates

The preparation of the financial statements in conformity with Ind AS requires management to make judgments, estimates and appropriate assumptions that affect the application of accounting policies and the reported amounts of assets, liabilities, the disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities at the date of the financial statements and the reported amounts of revenue and expenses during the year. Actual results could differ from those estimates. Estimates and underlying assumptions are reviewed on an ongoing basis. Appropriate changes in estimates are made as the management becomes aware of changes in circumstances surrounding the estimates. Changes in estimates are reflected in the financial statements in the period in which changes are made and, if material, their effects are disclosed in the notes to the financial statements.

3. Significant accounting policies

A Current versus non-current classification

All assets and liabilities are classified as current or non-current as per the Company's normal operating cycle and other criteria set out in the Schedule III to the Act.

Assets

An asset is classified as current when it satisfies any of the following criteria:

- a) it is expected to be realised in, or is intended for sale or consumption in, the Company's normal operating cycle;
- b) it is held primarily for the purpose of being traded;
- c) it is expected to be realised within 12 months after the reporting date; or
- d) it is cash or cash equivalent unless it is restricted from being exchanged or used to settle a liability for at least 12 months after the reporting date.

Current assets include current portion of non-current financial assets.

All other assets are classified as non-current.

Liabilities

A liability is classified as current when it satisfies any of the following criteria:

- a) it is expected to be settled in the Company's normal operating cycle;
- b) it is held primarily for the purpose of being traded;
- c) it is due to be settled within 12 months after the reporting date; or
- d) the Company does not have an unconditional right to defer settlement of the liability for at least 12 months after the reporting date. Terms of a liability that could, at the option of the counterparty, result in its settlement by the issue of equity instruments do not affect its classification.

Current liabilities include current portion of non-current financial liabilities.

All other liabilities are classified as non-current.

Deferred tax assets and liabilities are classified as non-current assets and liabilities.

Operating Cycle

For the purpose of current/non-current classification of assets and liabilities, the Company has ascertained its normal operating cycle as twelve months. This is based on the nature of business and the time between the acquisition of assets for processing and their realisation in cash and cash equivalents.

EQUAL COMMODEAL PVT. LTD.

Sourban Bhattacharya

Director



EQUAL COMMODEAL PVT. LTD.
Gayatri Banerjee
Director

B Foreign Currency

Foreign currency transactions

Foreign currency transactions are recorded in the reporting currency, by applying to the foreign currency amount, the exchange rate between the reporting currency and the foreign currency at the date of the transaction.

Monetary assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies as at the balance sheet date are translated into INR at the closing exchange rates on that date. Non-monetary items, which are carried in terms of historical cost denominated in a foreign currency, are reported using the exchange rate on the date of transaction.

Exchange differences arising on the settlement or conversion of monetary assets and liabilities are recognised as income or as expense in the year in which they arise.

All foreign currency differences are generally recognized in the statement of profit or loss, except for non-monetary items denominated in foreign currency and measured based on historical cost, as they are not translated.

Net investment in a foreign operation

Net investment in a foreign operation includes monetary items payable or receivable to a foreign operation, like long-term receivables or loans, for which settlement is neither planned nor likely to occur in the foreseeable future.

Exchange differences arising on a monetary item that forms part of a reporting entity's net investment in a foreign operation shall be recognised in profit or loss in the separate financial statements of the reporting entity.

C Financial Instruments

A financial instrument is any contract that gives rise to a financial asset of one entity and a financial liability or equity instrument of another entity.

i. Financial assets

Initial recognition and measurement

All financial assets are recognised initially at fair value plus, in the case of financial assets not recorded at fair value through profit or loss, transaction costs that are attributable to the acquisition of the financial asset. Trade receivables are initially measured at transaction price. Transaction costs that are directly attributable to the acquisition or issue of financial assets and financial liabilities, that are not at fair value through profit or loss, are added to the fair value on initial recognition. Regular way purchase and sale of financial assets are accounted for at trade date.

Subsequent measurement

For purposes of subsequent measurement, financial assets are classified in three categories:

- Financial assets at amortised cost
- Financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive income (FVTOCI)
- Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss (FVTPL)

Financial assets at amortised cost

Financial assets are measured at amortised cost using the effective interest rate (EIR), if both the following conditions are met:

- a) The asset is held within a business model whose objective is to hold assets for collecting contractual cash flows. And
- b) Contractual terms of the asset give rise on specified dates to cash flows that are solely payments of principal and interest (SPPI) on the principal amount outstanding.

The EIR amortisation is included in finance income in the profit or loss.

Financial assets at FVTOCI

Financial assets are measured at the FVTOCI if both of the following conditions are met:

- a) The objective of the business model is achieved both by collecting contractual cash flows and selling the financial assets, and
- b) The asset's contractual cash flows represent solely payments of principal and interest on the principal amount outstanding (SPPI).

Financial assets included within the FVTOCI category are measured initially as well as at each reporting date at fair value. Fair value movements are recognized in the other comprehensive income (OCI).

Financial assets at FVTPL

FVTPL is a residual category for financial assets. Any debt instrument, which does not meet the criteria for categorization as at amortized cost or as FVTOCI, is classified as at FVTPL. Financial assets included this category are measured at fair value with all changes recognized in the statement of profit and loss.

Investment in subsidiary

Investment in subsidiary is carried at cost in the separate financial statements.

Derecognition

A financial asset is primarily derecognised when:

- The rights to receive cash flows from the asset have expired, or
- The Company has transferred its rights to receive cash flows from the asset or has assumed an obligation to pay the received cash flows in full without material delay to a third party under a "pass-through" arrangement; and either
 - (a) the Company has transferred substantially all the risks and rewards of the asset, or
 - (b) the Company has neither transferred nor retained substantially all the risks and rewards of the asset, but has transferred control of the asset.

When the Company has transferred its rights to receive cash flows from an asset or has entered into a pass-through arrangement, it evaluates if and to what extent it has retained the risks and rewards of ownership. When it has neither transferred nor retained substantially all of the risks and rewards of the asset, nor transferred control of the asset, the Company continues to recognise the transferred asset to the extent of the Company's continuing involvement. In that case, the Company also recognises an associated liability. The transferred asset and the associated liability are measured on a basis that reflects the rights and obligations that the Company has retained.

EQUAL COMMERCIAL PVT. LTD.

Sarapan Bhandari

Director



Gayatri Bhandari

Director

Impairment of financial assets

The Company recognizes loss allowances using the expected credit loss (ECL) model for the financial assets which are not fair valued through profit or loss. Loss allowance for trade receivables with no significant financing component is measured at an amount equal to life time ECL. For all other financial assets, expected credit losses are measured at an amount equal to the 12 month ECL, unless there has been a significant increase in credit risk from initial recognition in which case those are measured at life time ECL. The amount of expected credit losses (or reversal) that is required to adjust the loss allowance at the reporting date to the amount that is required to be recognised is recognized as an impairment gain or loss in profit or loss.

ii. Financial liability

Initial recognition and measurement

Financial liabilities are initially recognised at fair value plus any transaction cost that are attributable to the acquisition of the financial liabilities except financial liabilities at fair value through profit or loss which are initially measured at fair value.

Subsequent measurement

For purposes of subsequent measurement, financial liabilities are classified in following categories:

- Financial liabilities through profit or loss (FVTPL)
- Financial liabilities at amortised cost

Financial liabilities through FVTPL

Financial liabilities at fair value through profit or loss include financial liabilities held for trading and financial liabilities designated upon initial recognition as at fair value through profit or loss.

Gains or losses on such instruments are recognised in the profit or loss.

Financial liabilities at amortised cost

Interest-bearing loans and borrowings are subsequently measured at amortised cost using the EIR method. Gains and losses are recognised in profit or loss when the liabilities are derecognised as well as through the EIR amortisation process. For trade and other payables maturing within one year from the balance sheet date, the carrying amounts approximate fair value due to the short maturity of these instruments.

Derecognition

A financial liability is derecognised when the obligation under the liability is discharged or cancelled or expires. When an existing financial liability is replaced by another from the same lender on substantially different terms, or the terms of an existing liability are substantially modified, such an exchange or modification is treated as the derecognition of the original liability and the recognition of a new liability. The difference in the respective carrying amounts is recognised in the statement of profit or loss.

iii. Embedded derivatives

An embedded derivative is a component of a hybrid (combined) instrument that also includes a non-derivative host contract – with the effect that some of the cash flows of the combined instrument vary in a way similar to a standalone derivative. An embedded derivative causes some or all of the cash flows that otherwise would be required by the contract to be modified according to a specified interest rate, financial instrument price, commodity price, foreign exchange rate, index of prices or rates, credit rating or credit index, or other variable, provided in the case of a non-financial variable that the variable is not specific to a party to the contract.

Embedded derivative are accounted for as separate derivative and recorded at fair value with changes in fair value recognised in statement of profit or loss.

iv. Offsetting of financial instruments

Financial assets and financial liabilities are offset and the net amount is reported in the balance sheet if there is a currently enforceable legal right to offset the recognised amounts and there is an intention to settle on a net basis, to realise the assets and settle the liabilities simultaneously.

v. Reclassification of financial assets

The Company determines classification of financial assets and liabilities on initial recognition. After initial recognition, no reclassification is made for financial assets which are categorised as equity instruments at FVTOCI and financial assets or liabilities that are specifically designated at FVTPL. For financial assets which are debt instruments, a reclassification is made only if there is a change in the business model for managing those assets. Changes to the business model are expected to be very infrequent. The management determines change in the business model as a result of external or internal changes which are significant to the Company's operations. A change in the business model occurs when the Company either begins or ceases to perform an activity that is significant to its operations. If the Company reclassifies financial assets, it applies the reclassification prospectively from the reclassification date which is the first day of the immediately next reporting period following the change in business model. The Company does not restate any previously recognised gains, losses (including impairment gains or losses) or interest.

D Share Capital

Ordinary shares

Ordinary shares are classified as equity. Incremental costs directly attributable to the issue of ordinary shares are recognized as a deduction from equity, net of any tax effects.

E Provisions

A provision is recognized if, as a result of a past event, the Company has a present obligation that can be estimated reliably, and it is probable that an outflow of economic benefits will be required to settle the obligation.

If the effect of the time value of money is material, provisions are determined by discounting the expected future cash flows at a pre-tax rate that reflects current market assessments of the time value of money and the risks specific to the liability. The unwinding of the discount is recognised as finance cost.

The amount recognized as a provision is the best estimate of the consideration required to settle the present obligation at the end of the reporting period, taking into account the risks and uncertainties surrounding the obligation.

EQUAL COMMODEAL PVT. LTD.
Sourjan Pal
Director



EQUAL COMMODEAL PVT. LTD.
Gyanesh Barua
Director

F Revenue

Revenue is recognised to the extent that it is probable that the economic benefits will flow to the Company and the revenue can be reliably measured.

Dividend income is recognised when the right to receive payment is established, which is generally when shareholders approve the dividend.

For all financial instruments measures at amortised cost, interest income is recorded using effective interest rate (EIR), which is the rate that exactly discounts the estimated future cash payments or receipts through the expected life of the financial instrument or a shorter period, where appropriate, to the net carrying amount of the financial asset. Interest income is included in other income in the statement of profit and loss.

G Employee Benefits

No provision is made for Gratuity and Leave Encashment as there are no employees in the company during the year.

H Income tax

Income tax expense comprises of current and deferred tax. Current tax and deferred tax is recognized in the statement of profit or loss except to the extent that it relates to a business combination, or items recognized directly in equity or in OCI.

i. Current tax

Current tax is the expected tax payable or receivable on the taxable income or loss for the year, using tax rates enacted or substantively enacted at the reporting date, and any adjustment to tax payable in respect of previous years. In case of tax payable as Minimum Alternative Tax ('MAT') under the provisions of the Income-tax Act, 1961, the credit available under the Act in respect of MAT paid is recognised as an asset only when and to the extent there is convincing evidence that the Company will pay normal income tax during the period for which the MAT credit can be carried forward for set-off against the normal tax liability. MAT credit recognised as an asset is reviewed at each balance sheet date and written down to the extent the aforesaid convincing evidence no longer exists.

ii. Deferred tax

Deferred tax is recognized in respect of temporary differences between the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities for financial reporting purposes and the amounts used for taxation purposes (tax base). Deferred tax is not recognized for:

- temporary differences on the initial recognition of assets or liabilities in a transaction that is not a business combination and that affects neither accounting nor taxable profit or loss;
- temporary differences related to investments in subsidiaries to the extent that the Company is able to control the timing of the reversal of the temporary differences and it is probable that they will not reverse in the foreseeable future; and
- taxable temporary differences arising on the initial recognition of goodwill.

A deferred tax asset is recognized for unused tax losses, tax credits and deductible temporary differences to the extent that it is probable that future taxable profits will be available against which they can be utilized. The carrying amount of deferred income tax assets is reviewed at each reporting date and reduced to the extent that it is no longer probable that sufficient taxable profit will be available to allow all or part of the deferred income tax asset to be utilized.

Unrecognised deferred tax assets are reassessed at each reporting date and recognised to the extent it has become probable that future taxable profits will be available against which they can be used.

Deferred income tax assets and liabilities are measured at the tax rates that are expected to apply in the period when the asset is realized or the liability is settled, based on tax rates (and tax laws) that have been enacted or substantively enacted at the reporting date.

The Company offsets deferred income tax assets and liabilities, where it has a legally enforceable right to offset tax assets against tax liabilities, and they relate to taxes levied by the same taxation authority.

I Borrowing costs

Borrowing costs are interest and other costs incurred by the Company in connection with the borrowing of funds. Borrowing costs directly attributable to acquisition or construction of those tangible fixed assets which necessarily take a substantial period of time to get ready for their intended use are capitalised. Other borrowing costs are recognised as an expense at the effective interest rate and include exchange differences arising from foreign currency borrowings to the extent that they are regarded as an adjustment to interest costs. Where there is an unrealised exchange loss which is treated as an adjustment to interest and subsequently there is a realised or unrealised gain in respect of the settlement or translation of the same borrowing, the gain to the extent of the loss previously recognised as an adjustment is recognised as an adjustment to interest.

J Earnings per Share

Basic earnings per share is calculated by dividing the net profit or loss for the period attributable to equity shareholders by the weighted average number of equity shares outstanding during the period.

For the purpose of calculating diluted earnings per share, the net profit or loss for the period attributable to equity shareholders and the weighted average number of shares outstanding during the period are adjusted for the effects of all dilutive potential equity shares.

K Cash and Cash Equivalents

Cash and Cash Equivalents include cash and cash-on-deposit with banks. The Company considers all highly liquid investments with a remaining maturity at the date of purchase of three months or less and that are readily convertible to known amounts of cash to be cash equivalents.

L Cash flow statement

Cash flows are reported using the indirect method, whereby profit for the period is adjusted for the effects of transactions of a non-cash nature, any deferrals or accruals of past or future operating cash receipts or payments and item of income or expenses associated with investing or financing cash flows. The cash flows from operating, investing and financing activities of the Company are segregated.

EQUAL COMMODEAL PVT. LTD.

Sourabh Bhattacharya

Director



EQUAL COMMODEAL PVT. LTD.
Gopesh Bhowmik

Director

M Equity Instruments

An equity instrument is any contract that evidences a residual interest in the assets of an entity after deducting all of its liabilities.

A financial instrument is an equity instrument rather than a financial liability, if, and only if, both conditions (a) and (b) below are met.

(a) The instrument includes no contractual obligation:

(i) to deliver cash or another financial asset to another entity; or

(ii) to exchange financial assets or financial liabilities with another entity under conditions that are potentially unfavourable to the issuer.

(b) If the instrument will or may be settled in the issuer's own equity instruments, it is:

(i) a non-derivative that includes no contractual obligation for the issuer to deliver a variable number of its own equity instruments; or

(ii) a derivative that will be settled only by the issuer exchanging a fixed amount of cash or another financial asset for a fixed number of its own equity instruments.

4 Determination of fair values

A number of the Company's accounting policies and disclosures require the determination of fair value, for both financial and non-financial assets and liabilities.

The Company has established control framework with respect to the measurement of fair values. This includes a valuation team that has overall responsibility for overseeing all significant fair value measurements, including Level 3 fair values. The team regularly reviews significant unobservable inputs and valuation adjustments.

Depending on the inputs used for determining fair value, financial instruments valued at fair value has been categorized into a three-level hierarchy as presented below:

- Level 1: quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets for identical assets or liabilities.
- Level 2: inputs other than quoted prices included within Level 1 that are observable for the asset or liability, either directly (i.e. as prices) or indirectly (i.e. derived from prices).
- Level 3: inputs for the asset or liability that are not based on observable market data (unobservable inputs).

If the inputs used to measure the fair value of an asset or a liability falls into different level of hierarchy, then the fair value measurement is categorized in its entirety in the same level of fair value hierarchy as the lowest level input that is significant to the entire measurement.

The Company recognises transfers between levels of the fair value hierarchy at the end of the reporting period during which the change has occurred.

For the purpose of fair value disclosures, the Company has determined classes of assets and liabilities on the basis of the nature, characteristics and risks of the asset or liability and the level of fair value hierarchy as explained above.

EQU L COMMODEAL PVT LTD.

Souran Bhunia
Director

EQUAL COMMODEAL PVT. LTD.

Gayesh Barua
Director



EQUAL COMMDEAL PVT. LTD
CIN: US1909WB2011PTC160507
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

	31 March 2018	31 March 2017
(Amount in Rs.)		
Note 5 - Investment Property		
Freehold Land		
Carrying amount at the beginning of the year	-	-
Additions	2,45,66,268	-
Disposals	-	-
Depreciation and Impairment loss	-	-
Carrying amount at the end of the year	2,45,66,268	-
Note 6 - Investments		
Non-current investments:		
Trade Investments - unquoted		
Investments in subsidiaries - carried at cost		
Investment in Equity Instruments		
7,07,83,680 (31 March 2017: 7,07,83,680, 1 April 2016: 7,07,83,680) equity shares of AAT Global Limited, a wholly-owned subsidiary (face value - 1 HK\$, fully paid-up)	52,44,64,034	52,44,64,034
Total non-current investments	52,44,64,034	52,44,64,034
Current investments:		
Investments in Mutual funds- quoted- carried at fair value through profit or loss		
39,129 (31 March 2017: 463,159) units UTI-Floating Rate Fund - Direct- Growth	1,13,904	12,58,908
Total current investments	1,13,904	12,58,908
Total investments	52,45,77,938	52,57,22,942
Aggregate book value of quoted investments	1,13,904	12,58,908
Aggregate market value of quoted investments	1,13,904	12,58,908
Aggregate book value of unquoted investments	52,44,64,034	52,44,64,034
Investments carried at cost	52,44,64,034	52,44,64,034
Investments carried at fair value through profit or loss	1,13,904	12,58,908
Note 7 - Loans		
(Unsecured, considered good)		
Non-Current		
Loan to subsidiary- AAT Global Ltd, Hongkong	55,66,29,201	34,72,50,598
	55,66,29,201	34,72,50,598
Note 8 - Cash and cash equivalents		
Cash on hand	1,62,301	1,76,801
Balances with Banks		
- In Current Accounts	42,20,843	81,812
	43,83,144	2,58,613
Note 9 - Share Capital		
Authorised		
10,000 (31 March 2017 10,000) Equity Shares of Rs.10/- each	1,00,000	1,00,000
Issued, subscribed and paid-up		
10,000 (31 March 2017 10,000) Equity shares of Rs.10/- each fully paid up	1,00,000	1,00,000
	1,00,000	1,00,000

a. Reconciliation of shares outstanding at the beginning and at the end of the reporting year:
Equity shares of Rs. 10 each issued and fully paid

Particulars	31-03-2018		31-03-2017	
	No. of Shares	Amount	No. of Shares	Amount
At the commencement of the year	10,000	1,00,000	10,000	1,00,000
Add: Issued during the year	-	-	-	-
At the end of the year	10,000	1,00,000	10,000	1,00,000

b. Rights, preferences and restrictions attached to equity shares:

The Company has only one class of shares referred to as equity shares having a par value of Rs.10/- each. Each holder of equity shares is entitled to one vote per share. In the event of liquidation of the Company, the holder of the equity shares will be entitled to receive the remaining assets of the Company, after distribution of all preferential amounts.

EQUAL COMMDEAL PVT. LTD.

Sourabh Bhattacharya
Director



EQUAL COMMDEAL PVT. LTD.
Gayatri Bhowmik
Director

EQUAL COMMDEAL PVT. LTD
CIN: U51909WB2011PTC160507
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(Amount in Rs.)

c. Particulars of shareholders holding more than 5% of total number of shares issued by the Company :

Name of Shareholder	As at 31-03-2018		As at 31-03-2017	
	No. of Shares held	% holding in that class of shares	No. of Shares held	% holding in that class of shares
Himadri Specialty Chemical Ltd. (Formerly known as Himadri Chemicals & Industries Limited)	10,000	100	10,000	100

The entire share capital is held by the holding company - Himadri Specialty Chemical Ltd. (Formerly known as Himadri Chemicals & Industries Limited)

Note 10 - Other Equity

Below are the other components of other equity:

(Amount in Rs.)

Components	1 April 2017	Movement during the year	31 March 2018	1 April 2016	Movement during the year	31 March 2017
Equity Component of Financial Instrument - Fully Convertible Debentures	80,00,00,000	-	80,00,00,000	-	80,00,00,000	80,00,00,000
Retained Earnings	(22,82,440)	(36,04,772)	(58,87,212)	1,57,67,116	(1,80,49,556)	(22,82,440)
	<u>79,77,17,560</u>	<u>(36,04,772)</u>	<u>79,41,12,788</u>	<u>1,57,67,116</u>	<u>78,19,50,444</u>	<u>79,77,17,560</u>

a. Equity Component of Financial Instrument - Fully Convertible Debentures

The Company, on 31st March, 2014, had issued 800 1.50% Optionally Convertible Debentures ("OCDs") of face value of Rs 10,00,000 each to Himadri Specialty Chemicals Ltd, aggregating to Rs 800,000,000 by way of private placement. The said debentures were, at the option of the debenture holder redeemable at par, in part or in full, anytime on or after 12 months from the date of allotment or convertible into equity shares at the end of 10 years from the date of allotment at a price equal to Net Asset Value as per the last audited Balance Sheet of the Company.

During the year ended 31st March, 2017, the terms of the existing OCDs were amended and accordingly, by way of approval of the board of directors, passed at the meeting held on 31st March 2017, the above OCDs now stand as Fully Convertible Debentures (FCDs) into equity shares, at par, of full value of Rs 800,000,000, at the end of the maturity, with option with the FCD holder to opt for an early conversion at any time during the tenure of the FCD. The coupon payments of 1.5% p.a. compounded quarterly were also revised to be paid at the discretion of the issuer company.

As per Ind AS 32, a non-derivative contract will qualify for equity classification only when it passes 'the fixed test' wherein there is no contractual obligation to deliver cash or another financial asset to another entity and also no contractual obligation for the issuer to deliver a variable number of its own equity instruments.

In the instant case, the Fully Convertible Debentures are classified as an equity instrument as the instrument passes the "fixed test". There is no contractual obligation to deliver cash or another financial asset to another entity and the instrument is settled in issuer's own equity instrument, wherein it is a non-derivative that includes a contractual obligation for the issuer to deliver a fixed number of its own equity instruments.

b. Retained earnings

It comprises of accumulated profit/ loss of the Company. Movement is on account of following:

- (Rs. 3,604,772) [31 March 2017: (Rs 38,049,556)] was on account of (loss)/ profit during the year.

Note 11 - Borrowings

(Unsecured)

Non - current borrowings

Other Loans and advances

- from a related party

30,47,25,464 6,25,84,294

30,47,25,464 6,25,84,294

Other Loans and Advances

Other Loans and Advances from a related party - Himadri Specialty Chemical Ltd.- carries an interest rate of 9% p.a. compounded quarterly, payable on demand and the principal amount is repayable after the expiry of three years from the date of disbursement. During the year an supplement agreement was entered into whereby the principal amount is repayable by 2023. For repayment schedule, refer Note 23 below.

Note 12 - Other financial liabilities

Interest accrued but not due on borrowings

Other Payables

60,25,081 79,28,893

44,13,479 44,51,805

1,04,38,560 1,23,80,698

Note 13 - Other current liabilities

Statutory Dues

6,88,603 4,49,601

6,88,603 4,49,601

Note 14 - Other Income

Profit on sale of current investments - Mutual funds

77,629 218

Gain on investments carried at fair value through profit or loss

7,548 18,690

85,177 18,908

EQUAL COMMDEAL PVT. LTD.

Swaraj Banerjee
Director



EQUAL COMMDEAL PVT. LTD.
Gajendra Banerjee
Director

EQUAL COMMODEAL PVT. LTD
CIN: U51909WB2011PTC160507
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(Amount in Rs.)

Note 15 - Finance costs

Interest expense	1,96,88,523	1,69,69,539
	1,96,88,523	1,69,69,539

Note 16 - Other expenses

Professional fees	39,275	1,19,114
Rates and taxes	15,350	24,286
Payment to the auditor as		
- a auditor (includes Nil (31 March 2017: Rs.23,000) for earlier years)	47,200	92,000
- for certification services	47,200	-
Bank charges	1,740	973
Interest on Tds payment	454	156
Loss on foreign exchange fluctuation (net)	85,26,318	1,71,64,583
	86,77,537	1,74,01,112

Note 17 - Earnings per share

Profit/ (Loss) attributable to ordinary shareholders (basic and diluted)	For the year ended 31 March	
	2018	2017
Profit/ (Loss) after Tax attributable to Equity Shareholders (Rs.)	(36,04,772)	(1,80,49,556)
Weighted average number of ordinary shares (basic and diluted)		
Weighted average number of equity shares	10,000	10,000
Earnings/ (Loss) per equity share of Rs. 10 each		
Basic	(360.48)	(1,804.96)
Diluted	(360.48)	(1,804.96)

Note 18 - Contingent liabilities and commitments

Contingent Liabilities not provided for are Rs. NIL (PY Nil)

Note 19 - Due to Micro, Small and Medium Enterprises

There are no Micro, Small and Medium Enterprises to whom the Company owes dues, which are outstanding for more than 45 days as at 31st March, 2018. This information as required to be disclosed under the Micro, Small and Medium Enterprises Development Act, 2006 has been determined to the extent such parties have been identified on the basis of information available with the Company.

Note 20

Additional information pursuant to the provisions of Schedule III to the Companies Act, 2013 are as under:

(i) There is no inventory during the year in the Company.

(ii) Other information

(a) C.I.F. Value of Imports	Rs. NIL
(b) Expenditure in Foreign Currency	Rs. NIL
(c) Earnings in Foreign Currency	
- Interest on loan to subsidiary	Rs. 24,888,147

Note 21 - Related Party Transactions

List of related parties:

Particulars	Related Parties	Country of Incorporation	Holdings as at		
			31 March 2018	31 March 2017	31 March 2016
Holding Company	Himadri Specialty Chemical Ltd. (Formerly known as Himadri Chemicals & Industries Limited)	India	-	-	-
Subsidiaries	AAT Global Ltd.	HongKong	100%	100%	100%
	Shandong Dawn Himadri Chemical Industry Ltd.	China	94%	94%	94%

EQUAL COMMODEAL PVT. LTD.
Sourabh Bhunia
Director



EQUAL COMMODEAL PVT. LTD.
Gayatri Banerjee
Director

(Amount in Rs.)

ii List of key management personnel

KMP of the Reporting Entity	
Swapan Bharda	Non-Executive Director
Gajendra Bansal	Non-Executive Director
KMP of Parent of the Reporting Entity	
Mr. Bankey Lal Choudhary	Managing Director
Mr. Shyam Sundar Choudhary	Whole-time Director
Mr. Vijay Kumar Choudhary	Whole-time Director
Mr. Anurag Choudhary	Chief Executive Officer

iii Enterprises controlled by Key Managerial Personnel or their relatives

Himadri Credit & Finance Limited
Himadri Coke & Petro Limited
Himadri Industries Limited
Sri Agro Himghar Limited
Himadri e-Carbon Limited

Transactions carried out with related parties referred to in above are as under:

Nature of transactions	Year Ended	Year Ended
	31 March 2018	31 March 2017
Other Loans and advances (taken)		
Himadri Specialty Chemical Ltd.	24,21,41,170	1,54,44,757
Other Loans and advances (given)		
AAT Global Ltd	19,30,57,500	-
Interest received		
AAT Global Ltd	2,48,88,147	1,63,02,187
Interest paid		
Himadri Specialty Chemical Ltd.	1,96,88,523	1,69,69,539

Balances receivable/payable from / to related parties are as under:

Nature of transactions	As at	As at
	31 March 2018	31 March 2017
Fully Convertible Debentures		
Himadri Specialty Chemical Ltd.	80,00,00,000	80,00,00,000
Interest Accrued on Debentures		
Himadri Specialty Chemical Ltd.	-	54,00,000
Other loans and advances		
Himadri Specialty Chemical Ltd.	30,47,25,464	6,25,84,294
Interest Accrued on loans and advances		
Himadri Specialty Chemical Ltd.	60,25,081	25,28,893
Other Payables		
AAT Global Ltd	43,27,079	43,67,805
Unsecured Loans given		
AAT Global Ltd	55,66,29,201	34,72,50,598
Investment held		
AAT Global Ltd	52,44,64,034	52,44,64,034

Terms and conditions of transactions with related parties

The transactions with related parties are made on terms equivalent to those that prevail in arm's length transactions. Outstanding balances at the year-end are unsecured and settlement occurs in cash except for fully convertible debentures which shall be converted into equity shares. The Company has not recorded any impairment of receivables relating to amounts owed by related parties. This assessment is undertaken each financial year through examining the financial position of the related party and the market in which the related party operates.

EQUAL COMMDEAL PVT. LTD
Swapan Bharda

Director



EQUAL COMMDEAL PVT. LTD

Gajendra Bansal
Director

(Amount in Rs.)

Note 22 - Segment Reporting

Ind AS 108 establishes standards for the way that public business enterprises report information about operating segments and related disclosures about products and services, geographic areas, and major customers. The Company is a wholly owned subsidiary of Himadri Specialty Chemical Ltd. (Formerly known as Himadri Chemicals & Industries Limited) and operates as a Special Purpose Vehicle for making investments and/ or acquiring shares in other companies to expand the business of the holding company globally. Based on the "management approach" as defined in Ind AS 108, the Chief Operating Decision Maker (CODM) evaluates the Company's performance and allocates resources based on an analysis of various performance indicators by business segments and geographic segments. The Company therefore operates in a single reporting segment.

The revenue from transactions arises from a single customer, AAT Global Ltd, which accounts for 100% of the total revenue of the Company for each of the two years ended March 31, 2018 and March 31, 2017.

Note 23 - Financial Instruments

Financial risk management

Overview

The Company's activities expose it to a variety of financial risks, including market risk, credit risk and liquidity risk. The Company's primary risk management focus is to minimize potential adverse effects of market risk on its financial performance. The Company's exposure to credit risk is influenced mainly by the individual characteristic of each customer and the concentration of risk from the top few customers. The Company's risk management assessment and policies and processes are established to identify and analyze the risks faced by the Company, to set appropriate risk limits and controls, and to monitor such risks and compliance with the same. Risk assessment and management policies and processes are reviewed regularly to reflect changes in market conditions and the Company's activities.

This note presents information about the Company's exposure to each of the above risks, the Company's objectives, policies and processes for measuring and managing risk, and the Company's management of capital.

Credit risk

Credit risk is the risk of financial loss to the Company if a customer or counterparty to a financial instrument fails to meet its contractual obligations and arises principally from outstanding receivables, cash and cash equivalents, foreign exchange transactions and other financial instruments. Credit risk is managed through credit approvals, establishing credit limits and by continuously monitoring the creditworthiness of customers to which the Company grants credit terms in the normal course of business. The Company establishes an allowance impairment that represents its estimate of incurred losses in respect of trade and other receivables and investments.

Cash and cash equivalents and other investments

Credit risk on Cash and cash equivalents, investments carried at amortised cost and deposit with banks and financial institution is limited as the Company invests in deposits with banks and financial institution with high credit ratings assigned by credit agencies.

Liquidity risk

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Company will encounter difficulty in meeting the obligations associated with its financial liabilities that are settled by delivering cash or another financial asset. The Company's approach to managing liquidity is to ensure, as far as possible, that it will always have sufficient liquidity to meet its liabilities when due, under both normal and stressed conditions, without incurring unacceptable losses or risking damage to the Company's reputation.

The Company aims to maintain the level of its cash and cash equivalents in excess of expected cash outflows on financial liabilities. The Company also monitors the level of expected cash inflows on trade and other receivables together with expected cash outflows on trade and other payables.

Maturity profile of Company's financial liabilities including estimated interest payments based on contractual undiscounted payments as at 31 March 2018:

	Contractual cash flows					Total
	Less than 1 year	1-2 years	2-3 years	3-5 years	> 5 years	
Loans and borrowings	-	-	-	30,47,25,464	-	30,47,25,464
Other financial liabilities	1,04,38,560	-	-	-	-	1,04,38,560

Maturity profile of Company's financial liabilities including estimated interest payments based on contractual undiscounted payments as at 31 March 2017:

	Contractual cash flows					Total
	Less than 1 year	1-2 years	2-3 years	3-5 years	> 5 years	
Loans and borrowings	-	-	-	6,25,84,294	-	6,25,84,294
Other financial liabilities	1,23,80,698	-	-	-	-	1,23,80,698

Market risk

Market risk is the risk that changes in market prices, such as foreign exchange rates, interest rates and other market changes that affect market risk-sensitive instruments. Market risk is attributable to all market risk-sensitive financial instruments including foreign currency receivables and payables and loans and borrowings. The Company is exposed to market risk primarily related to foreign exchange rate risk, interest rate risk and the market value of its investments.

Currency risk

The Company's exposure in HKD denominated transactions give rise to exchange rate fluctuation risk.

The following table analyzes foreign currency risk as of 31 March 2018:

	HKD
Loans given (including interest)	6,93,18,705
Other Financial Liabilities	5,09,068
Net Position	6,88,09,637

The following table analyzes foreign currency risk as of 31 March 2017:

	HKD
Loans given (including interest)	4,28,17,583
Other Financial Liabilities	5,09,068
Net Position	4,23,08,515

EQUAL COMMODEAL PVT. LTD

Sourabh Bhambhani

Director



EQUAL COMMODEAL PVT. LTD

Gayatri Banerjee
Director

EQUAL COMMODEAL PVT. LTD
CIN: U51909WB2011PTC160507
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(Amount in Rs.)

Sensitivity analysis

A strengthening (weakening) of the HKD against Rs at March 31 would have affected the measurement of financial instruments denominated in a foreign currency and increased (decreased) equity and profit or loss by the amounts shown below. This analysis is based on foreign currency exchange rate variances that the Company considered to be reasonably possible at the end of the reporting period. The analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular interest rates, remain constant and ignores any impact of forecast sales and purchases.

Analysis for the year ended 31 March 2018

HKD (10% movement)

	Equity		Profit or (loss)	
	Strengthening	Weakening	Strengthening	Weakening
HKD (10% movement)	68,80,964	(68,80,964)	68,80,964	(68,80,964)

Analysis for the year ended 31 March 2017

HKD (10% movement)

	Equity		Profit or (loss)	
	Strengthening	Weakening	Strengthening	Weakening
HKD (10% movement)	42,30,851	(42,30,851)	42,30,851	(42,30,851)

Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk primarily arise from floating rate loans.

Profile

At the end of the reporting period the interest rate profile of the Company's interest-bearing financial instruments was as follows:

Fixed rate instruments

Financial liabilities - Borrowings

Variable rate instruments

Financial assets- Loans given (including interest)

	As at 31 March	
	2018	2017
Fixed rate instruments	30,47,25,464	6,25,84,294
Variable rate instruments	30,47,25,464	6,25,84,294
Total	55,66,29,201	34,72,50,598
	55,66,29,201	34,72,50,598

Fair value sensitivity analysis for fixed rate instruments

The Company does not account for any fixed rate financial liabilities at fair value through profit or loss. Therefore a change in interest rates at the reporting date would not affect profit or loss.

Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable rate instruments

A change of 100 basis points in interest rates at the end of the reporting period would have increased (decreased) equity and profit or loss by the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular foreign currency rates, remain constant.

For 31 March 2018

Variable rate instruments

	Profit or (loss)		Equity	
	100 bps increase	100 bps decrease	100 bps increase	100 bps decrease
Variable rate instruments	55,66,292	(55,66,292)	55,66,292	(55,66,292)

For 31 March 2017

Variable rate instruments

	Profit or (loss)		Equity	
	100 bps increase	100 bps decrease	100 bps increase	100 bps decrease
Variable rate instruments	34,72,506	(34,72,506)	34,72,506	(34,72,506)

Capital management

The Board's policy is to maintain a strong capital base so as to maintain investor, creditor and market confidence and to sustain future development of the business. Capital consists of total equity. The Board of Directors monitors the return on capital as well as the level of dividends to ordinary shareholders.

The Company monitors capital using an adjusted net debt to equity ratio, which is adjusted net debt divided by equity. For this purpose, adjusted net debt is defined as total liabilities (which includes interest bearing loans and borrowings) less cash and cash equivalents. Equity includes equity share capital and reserves that are managed as capital.

Debt

Less: Cash and bank balances

Net debt

Equity

Net debt to Equity ratio

	As at 31 March	
	2018	2017
Debt	30,47,25,464	6,25,84,294
Less: Cash and bank balances	(43,83,144)	(2,58,613)
Net debt	30,03,42,320	6,23,25,681
Equity	79,42,12,788	79,78,17,560
Net debt to Equity ratio	38%	8%

Accounting classifications and fair values

Fair values vs carrying amounts

The fair values of financial assets and liabilities, together with the carrying amounts shown in the statement of financial position of 31 March 2018 are as follows:

	Amortised cost	Financial assets/liabilities at fair value through profit or loss		Financial assets/liabilities at fair value through OCI		Total carrying amount	Fair value
		Designated upon initial recognition	Mandatory	Equity Instruments designated upon initial recognition	Mandatory		
Financial Assets							
Cash and cash equivalents	43,83,144	-	-	-	-	43,83,144	43,83,144
Investment	52,44,64,034	-	1,13,904	-	-	52,45,77,938	52,45,77,938
Loans	55,66,29,201	-	-	-	-	55,66,29,201	55,66,29,201
Financial Liabilities							
Borrowings	30,47,25,464	-	-	-	-	30,47,25,464	30,47,25,464
Other financial liabilities	1,04,38,560	-	-	-	-	1,04,38,560	1,04,38,560

EQUAL COMMODEAL PVT. LTD

Sourban Bhattacharya

Director



EQUAL COMMODEAL PVT. LTD

Ganesh Banerjee

Director

KOSAL COMMERCIAL PVT. LTD.
CIN: U51909WB2013PTC160687
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(Amount in Rs.)

The fair value of financial assets and liabilities, together with the carrying amounts shown in the statement of financial position, of 31 March 2017 are as follows:

	Amortised cost	Financial assets/liabilities at fair value through profit or loss		Financial assets/liabilities at fair value through OCI		Total carrying amount	Fair value
		Designated upon initial recognition	Mandatory	Equity Instruments designated upon initial recognition	Mandatory		
Financial Assets							
Cash and cash equivalents	2,58,613	-	-	-	-	2,58,613	2,58,613
Investment	52,44,64,034	-	12,58,908	-	-	52,57,22,942	52,57,22,942
Loans	34,72,50,598	-	-	-	-	34,72,50,598	34,72,50,598
Financial Liabilities							
Borrowings	6,25,84,294	-	-	-	-	6,25,84,294	6,25,84,294
Other financial liabilities	1,23,80,698	-	-	-	-	1,23,80,698	1,23,80,698

Fair value hierarchy

The table below analyses financial instruments carried at fair value, by the levels in the fair value hierarchy. The different levels have been defined as follows:

- Level 1: Quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets for identical assets or liabilities.
- Level 2: Inputs other than quoted prices included within Level 1 that are observable for the asset or liability, either directly (i.e. as prices) or indirectly (i.e. derived from prices).
- Level 3: Inputs for the asset or liability that are not based on observable market data (unobservable inputs).

For 31 March 2018

	Level 1	Level 2	Level 3	Total
Financial assets				
Investment in mutual funds	1,13,904	-	-	1,13,904
Total assets	1,13,904	-	-	1,13,904
Total liabilities	-	-	-	-

For 31 March 2017

	Level 1	Level 2	Level 3	Total
Financial assets				
Investment in mutual funds	12,58,908	-	-	12,58,908
Total assets	12,58,908	-	-	12,58,908
Total liabilities	-	-	-	-

In terms of our report of even date attached

For S. A. P. D. & ASSOCIATES

Chartered Accountants

Firm's Registration Number : 327771E

Astha G.
Astha Gupta

Partner

Membership No. 309761

Place : Kolkata

Dated : The 24th day of May, 2018



For and on behalf of the Board of Directors

Swapan Bhadra

SWAPAN BHADRA
Director
DIN : 01365650

Gajendra Bansal

GAJENDRA BANSAL
Director
DIN : 01599542